
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright
Mr K Morrell

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub 
on TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 09 November 2015

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  17 NOVEMBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  15/00416/FUL - THE OLD HOUSE FARM, SUTTON LANE, CADEBY (Pages 5 - 20)

Application for cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and removal of 
the existing poultry buildings for the erection of 8 dwellings and associated works.

8.  15/00867/HOU - 223 MARKFIELD ROAD, GROBY (Pages 21 - 26)

Application for erection of garage/shed and 4-bay dog kennel (retrospective).

9.  15/00920/HOU - 2 CHURCH ROAD, PECKLETON (Pages 27 - 32)

Application for raising of roof, erection of first floor and insertion of dormer windows to 
front.

10.  15/00927/FUL - THE POPLARS, WATLING STREET, HINCKLEY (Pages 33 - 40)

Application for erection of three dwellings and associated access and car parking. 
Replacement of pitched roof to the flat roof extension of The Poplars.

11.  15/00827/FUL - LAND NORTH EAST OF RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON (Pages 41 - 
50)

Conversion and extension of agricultural building for stables, formation of ménage, 
improvements to existing access, hard surfaced parking and turning area and change of 
use of land for the keeping of horses.

12.  15/00951/OUT - MERRIFIELD HOUSE, MERRIFIELD GARDENS, BURBAGE (Pages 51 
- 64)

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 dwellings (outline – all matters reserved).



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  PLANNING POLICIES (Pages 65 - 70)

To be read in conjunction with the above applications.

14.  APPEAL DECISION - 148 KIRKBY ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 71 - 74)

Decision of the Planning Inspectorate attached.

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 75 - 78)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

16.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 79 - 96)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

17.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-68 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Ms AV Wright), Mr K Nichols (for Ms BM Witherford), 
Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith and Mr BE Sutton

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr MA Hall were also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nic Thomas

211 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs Cope, Witherford 
and Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4:

Councillor Nichols for Councillor Mrs Cope
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Witherford
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Wright.

212 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

213 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

214 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

215 15/00570/FUL - STRETTON HOUSE, WATLING STREET, BURBAGE 

Application for change of use of residential to mixed use of premises to provide 
accommodation and meeting and teaching facilities, extensions and alterations, 
alterations to access and provision of associated car parking.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions and a unilateral undertaking, members felt that the intensity of use, 
particularly at the weekend, and the traffic that would be generated, would be detrimental 
to residential amenity and highway safety. It was moved by Councillor Rooney and 
seconded by Councillor Roberts that the application be refused for these reasons. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and unanimously

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-69 -

RESOLVED – the application be refused for reasons of impact on 
highway safety and residential amenity.

Councillors Hall and Rooney left the meeting at 6.52pm.

216 15/00186/COU - 40D RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for part change of use of dwelling to nursery/childcare.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proximity to neighbours and the intensified use of the private 
driveway made this an unsuitable location for this business. It was moved by Councillor 
Bessant and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that permission be refused for this reason. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of detriment to 
residential amenity and highway safety.

217 15/00416/FUL - THE OLD HOUSE FARM, SUTTON LANE, CADEBY 

Application for cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and removal 
of existing poultry buildings for the erection of 8 dwellings and associated works.

Due to additional information which had come to light about the control of the use of the 
reclamation yard and the length of time it had been operating, it was moved by 
Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor Nichols that the application be deferred. 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to allow further consideration of 
the abovementioned matters.

218 15/00633/FUL - LAND AT REAR OF 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL, 
ATHERSTONE 

Application for erection of 2 dwellings and garages.

Some members expressed concern regarding the height of the proposed properties and 
felt that the information and drawings that had been presented were insufficient to be 
able to make a decision. Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Morrell, proposed 
that the application be deferred in order to request this information. 

Following officer advice, it was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor 
Nichols that the decision be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chairman and 
the Ward Councillor to approve on receipt of the requested plans, or bring back to 
committee should they not be happy with the aforementioned plans.

Councillors Cartwright and Morrell agreed to withdraw the motion to defer the application 
on the condition that the ward councillor consults with residents via the person who 
made representations at the meeting on behalf of the objectors, which was subsequently 
agreed.

Upon being put to the vote, Councillor O’Shea’s motion to delegate the decision was 
CARRIED and it was unanimously

RESOLVED – the decision be delegated to officers in consultation with 
the Chairman and the Ward Councillor following consultation with 
residents.

Page 2



-70 -

219 15/00694/FUL - ASDA, BARWELL LANE, HINCKLEY 

It was reported that this application had been deferred following a late objection being 
received from the Environment Agency to allow the applicant the opportunity to address 
the concerns.

220 15/00624/CONDIT - 1 BURTON ROAD, TWYCROSS, ATHERSTONE 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 10/00133/FUL to allow for 
the removal of two car parking spaces.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that there was no evidence that the spaces were not required, and there 
were in fact parking problems in the area, partly due to a requirement for parking spaces 
for these properties over and above what had been provided. It was moved by Councillor 
Morrell and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the application be refused for 
reasons of loss of residential amenity. The motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of loss of residential 
amenity.

221 APPEAL DECISIONS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

222 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

223 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Reference:  
 

15/00416/FUL 

Applicant:  
 

Mr & Mrs G Denny  

Location:  
 

The Old House Farm  Sutton Lane Cadeby  
 

Proposal:  
 

Cessation of the architectural salva ge and reclamation yard and 
removal of the existing poultry buildings for the e rection of 8 
dwellings and associated works 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
This planning application was deferred from Planning Committee on 20 October 2015 to 
allow further discussions with the applicant about the historical use of the site as a 
reclamation yard. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
The application proposes the demolition of the existing poultry units on the front portion of 
the site, and the erection of eight dwellings on both this front portion and land to the rear 
which is currently used as a salvage and reclamation yard. Planning permission has 
previously been granted for the conversion of the existing single storey poultry buildings on 
the front portion of the site into five dwellings.  
 
The new dwellings would be positioned around an open courtyard that would contain a 
feature landscaped area in its centre. The buildings would range between single to two and a 
half storeys in height, with associated single storey garages and landscaping. The car 
parking would be provided within the courtyard to the front of each unit. The existing access 
to the site from Sutton Lane would be retained. Thi
[...]

 
Contact Officer:-  Sarinah Farooq  Ext 5603 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
Reference:  
 

15/00867/HOU 

Applicant:  
 

Mr Daniel Cliff  

Location:  
 

223 Markfield Road  Groby Leicester  
 

Proposal:  
 

Erection of garage/shed and 4 bay dog kenn el (retrospective)  

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as Cllr Cartwright has requested that a decision be made by Planning 
Committee so that members can consider the impact of the development on neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application is a retrospective application for the erection of a garage and a four bay dog 
kennel to the rear of the garden.  
 
The garage is located within the rear garden of 223 Markfield Road, along the south eastern 
boundary and measures 10.4 metres in length and has an eaves height of 2.5 metres and a 
ridge height of 3.2 metres. Due to the garage siting on a slight angle the distance from the 
neighbouring boundary (No 221 Markfield Road) differs between 0.9 metres and 2.6 metres. 
The garage has been constructed out of concrete blocks with PVC coated steel sheets as 
the roof. 
 
The dog kennel is located within the southern corner of the rear garden and is a four bay 
kennel block which measures 8 metres in length and has an eaves height of 2.2 metres and 
a ridge height of 2.6 metres. At its furthest distance the kennel is 1.1 metres away from the 
neighbouring boundary. The dog kennel has been constructed with a timber frame. 
 
The Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Bradgate Hill.  
 
The application property is a semi detached property with a large rear garden. The 
neighbouring properties are No. 221 (South East) and No. 225 (North West). This stretch of 
Markfield Road contains a strong building line of properties set 
[...]
 be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 

Page 24



 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:-  Craig Allison  Ext 5700 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
Reference:  
 

15/00920/HOU 

Applicant:  
 

Mr & Mrs Sandrovitch  

Location:  
 

2 Church Road  Peckleton Leicester  
 

Proposal:  
 

Raising of roof, erection of first flo or and insertion of dormer windows 
to front 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
The application has attracted interest from occupiers of five or more addresses (including the 
Parish Council), the views of which are contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to raise the height of the roof from 4.6 metres 
to 7.9 metres to allow the insertion of a first floor to provide an additional two en-suite 
bedrooms and a study. The height of the eaves of the dwelling would increase from 2.5 
metres to 2.8 metres, resulting in a steeply dual pitched roof.  
 
Three dormer windows are proposed to the front elevation and one obscure glazed window 
is proposed to each side elevation. Amended plans were received to address officer 
concerns in respect of privacy from the originally proposed dormer windows to t
[...]
w.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
Contact Officer:-  Andrew Cunningham  Ext 5666 
 

Page 32



 
 
Reference:  
 

15/00927/FUL 

Applicant:  
 

Mr J Smith  

Location:  
 

The Poplars   Watling Street Hinckley  
 

Proposal:  
 

Erection of three dwellings and associated ac cess and car parking. 
Replacement pitched roof to the flat roof extension  of The Poplars 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered by Planning Committee as the application has been 
called in by Councillor Bill, to give Members the opportunity to consider concerns raised by 
local residents. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the erection of three residential units within 
the substantial residential curtilage of The Poplars. The existing dwelling would be retained 
with a smaller garden.  
 
The existing access to The Poplars would be used to serve the site. This would be widened, 
with an access road leading off it serving the proposed bungalows to the rear. The proposal 
also includes the addition of a pitched roof to the flat roof extension of The Poplars. 
 
Off-s
[...]
   Appeal Dismissed 

 
13/00556/OUT Erection of three dwellings   Approved     12.09.13
   (outline - access and layout only) 
   
 
11/00693/FUL  Change of use of land for the provision  Refused     17.11.11 

of four mobile homes 
    
10/00710/OUT Erection of one dwelling    Approved     11.10.10 

(outline-access only)  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

Page 34



Consultations:- 
 
No objection has been received from:- 
 
Highways England - subject to conditions 
Severn Trent Water - suggest informative. 
 
4 letters of objection have been received raising the following concerns:- 
 
• Impact upon residential amenity, including noise and light pollution and security fears 
• Concerns with the development becoming a travellers site, using rear gardens to house 

caravans 
• Five bedroomed dwelling only has one bathroom 
• Concrete and tarmac frontage, other properties have green planted front gardens 
• Would have a detrimental impact upon the landscape 
• Overdevelopment of the site 
• Open plan site, concerns there will be no boundaries for the rear gardens 
• Existing garden is only given a small rear garden 
• Bungalows to rear are aligned vertically and should be aligned horizontally in keeping 

with the existing properties 
• Devaluation of neighbouring properties 
• Safety concerns and impact upon the A5 with additional traffic entering and exiting the 

site. 
 
Policy:- 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) March 2012 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 
  
Core Strategy 2009 
Policy 1: Development in Hinckley 
Policy 16: Housing Density, Mix and Design 
Policy 19: Green Space and Play Provision  
Policy 24: Sustainable Design and Technology. 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 2001 
 
Policy IMP1: Contributions Towards the Provision of Infrastructure and Facilities 
Policy RES5: Residential Proposals on Unallocated Sites 
Policy BE1: Design
[...]
. Fencing would be appropriate to these boundaries to provide 
privacy to rear gardens and to provide boundaries to each dwelling and it is proposed that 
this be secured by a condition requiring details of boundary treatments to the site. 
Additionally concerns have been raised by residents about the amount of hardstanding in 
front of properties for parking and the turning head to the rear of the site. Whilst the turning 
head and parking areas are necessary these can be softened by appropriate landscaping. 
This arrangement would not have a detrimental impact to the character of the area. A 
condition is recommended which would require details of hard and soft landscaping including 
boundary treatments prior to the commencement of development to ensure the character of 
the development is acceptable. 
 
The addition of a pitched roof to the existing flat roof extension of The Poplars would be an 
improvement to the existing design and would improve the character of the area. 
 
Accordingly it is considered that the proposed development in respect of its design, scale 
and layout is acceptable and in keeping with the character of the area and therefore is in 
accordance with saved Policy BE1 (criterion a) of the Local Plan (2001) and emerging Policy 
DM10 of the SADMP. 
 
Impact upon neighbouring amenity 
 
Policy BE1 (criterion i) of the adopted Local Plan and SPG and emerging Policy DM10 of the 
SADMP require that development does not adversely affect the amenities or privacy of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. The nearest residential property to the proposal is 
Rivendell to the north west. 
 
The Council's SPD on New Residential Development recommends a minimum distance of 25 
metres between habitable windows when either at the front or rear of the dwelling. The 
distance between the existing and proposed plot 1 to the bungalows at the rear (Plots 2 and 
3) are more than 37 metres, which is in excess of the required separation distances. 
Additionall
[...]
s 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:-  Helen Wilson  Ext 5691 
 

Page 40



 
  
Reference:  
 

15/00820/FUL 

Applicant:  
 

Mrs Melanie Brewster  

Location:  
 

Land North East Of  Reservoir Road Thornton  
 

Proposal:  
 

Conversion and extension of agricultural buil ding for stables, 
formation of ménage, improvements to existing acces s, hard surfaced 
parking and turning area and change of use of land for the keeping of 
horses. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered by Planning Committee as the application has been 
called in by Councillor O'Shea, to give Members the opportunity to consider the application. 
 
Application Proposal  
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the conversion and extension of an 
agricultural building for the use as stables, the formation of a ménage together with 
improvement to the existing access, hard surfacing and landscaping.  
 
This application is part retrospective as the agricultural building has already been converted 
to five stables and therefore seeks the retention of this use. The existing building which 
measures 18.2 metres in length, 9.1 metres in width with a eaves height of 3.65 metres and 
a ridge height of 4.9metres. The building is located adjacent to the southern boundary of the 
field approximately 60 metres to the west of Thornton Lane. Add
[...]
e protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 Animal waste and surface water contaminated by animal waste must not be 

discharged to ditches, watercourses or soakaways. Slurry, contaminated runoff - 
including wash water - and leachate from stockpiled manure, must be collected in 
tanks (or lagoons) complying with the standards laid down in 'The Water Resources 
(Control of Pollution) (Silage, Slurry and Agricultural Fuel Oils) (England) Regulations 
2010 and as Amended 2013 (SSAFO). Clean roof water should be discharged to 
soakaways (subject to suitable ground strata), ditches or watercourses. 

 
Contact Officer:-  Jenny Brader  Ext 5620 
 

Page 50



 
  
Reference:  
 

15/00951/OUT 

Applicant:  
 

Mrs A Chapman  

Location:  
 

Merrifield House  Merrifield Gardens Burbage  
 

Proposal:  
 

Demolition of existing buildings an d erection of 7 dwellings (outline - 
all matters reserved). 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant Outline Planning Permission subject to the completion of 
a suitable legal agreement under Section 106 of the  Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 to provide financial contributions towards pub lic play and open space 

[...]
ge 17 of 18

P
age 95



Ward Reference Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

Twycross Sheepy & Witherley

15/00563/FUL 30/10/2015 Mrs Helen Dodd Land Adjacent To 20 Church Lane Fenny 
Drayton Leicestershire

Erection of a dwelling and double garage

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00571/HOU 13/10/2015 Ms Daniella Sullivan 19 Main Road Sheepy Magna Atherstone 
Leicestershire CV9 3QR 

Proposed detached garage to front of plot 1

REFUSAL OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION

15/00871/FUL 02/10/2015 Mr Peter Simpson Livestock Building Drayton Lane Fenny 
Drayton Leicestershire  

Extension of a storage unit

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00875/FUL 21/10/2015 Mrs Carol Muir 36 Old Forge Road Fenny Drayton Nuneaton 
Leicestershire CV13 6BD 

Conversion of triple detached garage into home-office, storage and work space

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00901/FUL 16/10/2015 Palem Developments Ltd Tinker Fox Cottages Main Road Sheepy 
Magna Leicestershire  

Widen existing driveway and access and construction of dropped kerb and footpath 
(retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00907/FUL 07/10/2015 Mr F J And R M Spencer Adjacent Thompstone Cottage Main Road 
Sheepy Magna Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 
3QU

Side extension to existing workshop

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00912/HOU 13/10/2015 Mr B Gibbs Glebe House Watling Street Fenny Drayton 
Nuneaton Leicestershire CV10 0SB

Single storey extension to ancillary outbuilding

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00930/CRGDO 21/10/2015 Mr Michael Hayward Lea Grange Farm 11 Twycross Lane Orton 
On The Hill Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 
3NP 

Notification for proposed change of agricultural building to storage/distribution (B8)

PRIOR APPROVAL NOT 
REQUIRED

06 November 2015 Page 18 of 18

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 15/00416/FUL - The Old House Farm, Sutton Lane, Cadeby
	8 15/00867/HOU - 223 Markfield Road, Groby
	9 15/00920/HOU - 2 Church Road, Peckleton
	10 15/00927/FUL - The Poplars, Watling Street, Hinckley
	11 15/00827/FUL - Land North East of Reservoir Road, Thornton
	12 15/00951/OUT - Merrifield House, Merrifield Gardens, Burbage
	13 Planning Policies
	14 Appeal decision - 148 Kirkby Road, Barwell
	15 Appeals progress
	16 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-85 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Mrs MA Cook), Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nic Thomas and 
Helen Wilson

255 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Cook, Mrs Cope 
and Smith, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4:

Councillor Morrell for Councillor Cook
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Mrs Cope.

256 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

257 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cartwright declared a personal interest in item 8. 

258 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

Application 15/00416/FUL which was considered at the last meeting was on the agenda 
for this meeting. 
Application 15/00694/FUL which was deferred prior to the last meeting was to be 
considered at a future meeting. 

259 15/00416/FUL - THE OLD HOUSE FARM, SUTTON LANE, CADEBY 

Application for cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and removal 
of the existing poultry buildings for the erection of 8 dwellings and associated works. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions set out in 
the officer’s report and late items. 

260 15/00867/HOU - 223 MARKFIELD ROAD, GROBY 

Application for erection of garage/shed and 4 bay dog kennel (retrospective). 



-86 -

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
Councillor Cartwright proposed refusal on the grounds of proximity and adverse impact 
on neighbours through noise disturbance, not being in keeping with the property, being 
oversized, not, in his opinion, being for domestic use and the inadequate highways 
access. This motion was seconded by Councillor Hollick.

Before being taken to a vote, further discussion followed with members of the opinion 
that the committee would benefit from a site visit and therefore Councillor O’shea 
proposed a deferral on the matter to make an informed decision. Councillor Bill 
seconded this motion. Councillors Cartwright and Hollick, content with the proposal to 
defer, withdrew their motion to refuse the application.

Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit.

261 15/00920/HOU - 2 CHURCH ROAD, PECKLETON 

Application for raising of roof, erection of first floor and insertion of dormer windows to 
front. 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Allen and 

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions set out in 
the officer’s report and late items. 

262 15/00927/FUL - THE POPLARS, WATLING STREET, HINCKLEY 

Application for the erection of three dwellings and associated access and car parking. 
Replacement pitched roof to the flat roof extension of The Poplars. 

Councillor Wright entered the meeting at 19:19.

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions. 

263 15/00827/FUL - LAND NORTH EAST OF RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON 

Application for the conversion and extension of agricultural building for stables, formation 
of ménage, improvements to existing access, hard surfaced parking and turning area 
and change of use of land for the keeping of horses. 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
Councillor O’Shea proposed refusal on the grounds of the intrusion and overbearing 
nature the application would have on the countryside and the detriment to highway 
safety. Councillor Cartwright seconded Councillor O’Shea’s proposal and upon being put 
to the vote this motion was LOST. 

It was then moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that the 
application be approved. Cllr Roberts, seconded by Councillor O’shea moved an 
amendment that a condition be added to require removal of the concrete base. The 
amendment, being accepted by the mover and seconder, was put to the vote and 
subsequently CARRIED and it was



-87 -

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained officer’s report and an amended condition requiring the removal 
of the concrete base.

264 15/00951/OUT - MERRIFIELD HOUSE, MERRIFIELD GARDENS, BURBAGE 

Application for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 dwellings (outline – all 
matters reserved). 

It was moved by Councillor Rooney and seconded by Councillor Allen that the 
application be approved. Upon being put to the vote there were 6 votes FOR the motion 
and 6 votes AGAINST, the Chairman therefore exercised his right to have a casting vote 
under Council Procedure Rule 18.2 and voted AGAINST the motion which was therefore 
declared LOST. 

Members were concerned about the access and layout of the site and it was moved by 
Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the matter be deferred. 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was declared CARRIED and

RESOLVED – the application be deferred.

265 APPEAL DECISION - 148 KIRKBY ROAD, BARWELL 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

266 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was reported that Land East of Wallace Drive had been given a 9 November start date.
The application involving Beach Drive, Thornton, was now due to be a public enquiry and 
scheduled for June 2016. 

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Morrell, and

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

267 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, and 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN


